

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,)	Washington County Circuit
)	Court No. 17CR36419
Plaintiff-Respondent)	
Respondent on Review)	CA A166286
)	
v.)	S068987
)	
ZACHAREY NATHANIEL ISAAC)	
REASONER, aka Zachery)	
Nathaniel Isaac Reasoner,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant)	
Petitioner on Review.)	

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER,
AND OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW

Petition for Review of Decision of the Court of Appeals
On Appeal from a Judgment of the Washington County Circuit Court
Honorable RICARDO J. MENCHACA, Judge

Opinion Filed July 8, 2021
Before Lagesen, Presiding Judge, and DeVore, Judge, and Kistler, Senior
Judge. Opinion authored by Kistler, S.J.

Amici Curiae intend to file a brief on the merits if review is allowed.

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

November 2021

Christa Obold Eshleman
OSB #043801
Youth, Rights & Justice
1785 NE Sandy Blvd., Suite 300
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 232-2540
christa.oe@youthrightsjustice.org

Attorney for Petitioner on Review

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB #753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman, OSB #160599
Solicitor General
Jonathan N. Schildt, OSB #151674
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
(503) 378-4402
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

Marsha Levick, *pro hac vice*
Juvenile Law Center
1800 JFK Blvd, Suite #1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Juvenile Law Center*

Garrett Garfield
OSB #093634
Holland & Knight LLP
601 SW Second Avenue, Suite 1800
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 243 2300
garrett.garfield@hklaw.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

INDEX OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE
 MANDATORY PROSECUTION IN ADULT COURT UNDER
 ORS 419C.370 EXPOSES YOUTH TO SEVERE
 CONSEQUENCES3

 A. Youth Waived To Adult Court Are More Likely To Reoffend6

 B. Waived Youth Are At Risk Of Harm.....9

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE ORS
 419C.370 DISPROPORTIONATELY RESULTS IN CRIMINAL
 PROSECUTION OF BLACK YOUTH 14

 A. Black Youth Are More Likely To Be Subject To Traffic Stops .15

 B. When Stopped, Black Youth Are More Likely To Be Searched
 And Subject To Prosecution For Motor Vehicle-Involved
 Charges 18

CONCLUSION 19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 US 660, 103 S Ct 2064, 76 L Ed 2d 221 (1983)	9
<i>Matter of J.C.N.-V.</i> , 359 Or 559, 380 P3d 248 (2016)	5
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 US 541, 86 S Ct 1045, 16 L Ed 2d 84 (1966)	3, 4
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 US 434, 134 S Ct 1710, 188 L Ed 2d 714 (2014)	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 US 551, 125 S Ct 1183, 161 L Ed 2s 1 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. J.C.N.-V.</i> , 268 Or App 505, 342 P3d 1046 (2015)	4
<i>State v. Reasoner</i> , 313 Or App 139, 495 P3d 686 (2021)	2
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , __ US __, 139 S Ct 682, 203 L Ed 2d 11 (2019)	9
<i>In the Matter of Williams</i> , 55 Or App 951, 640 P2d 675 (1982)	6
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Or Const, Art 1, § 16.....	9
Or Laws 1959, ch 432 § 2	5
ORS 137.124	11
ORS 137.225	9
ORS 419C.005.....	4

ORS 419C.130.....	11
ORS 419C.349.....	4
ORS 419C.352.....	4
ORS 419C.370.....	<i>passim</i>
US Const Amend VIII	9

Other Authorities

Alex R. Piquero & Wesley G. Jennings, <i>Research Note: Justice System-Imposed Financial Penalties Increase the Likelihood of Recidivism in a Sample of Adolescent Offenders, 15 Youth Violence & Juv Just</i> 325 (2017).....	10
Allen J. Beck <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, <i>Sexual Violence Reported by Correctional Authorities, 2006</i> (2007)	12
Baumgartner, Christiani, Epp <i>et al.</i> , <i>Racial Disparities in Traffic Stop Outcomes</i> , 9 Duke F L & Soc Change 21 (2017).....	18
Campaign for Youth Justice, <i>Misguided Measures: The Outcomes and Impacts of Measure 11 on Oregon’s Youth</i> (2011).....	14
Campaign for Youth Justice, <i>The Consequences Aren’t Minor: The Impact of Trying Youth as Adults and Strategies for Reform</i> (2007)	3, 7, 13
Campaign for Youth Justice and Neelum Arya, <i>Jailing Juveniles: The Dangers of Incarcerating Youths in Adult Jails in America</i> (2007)	13
Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Dept. of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, <i>Education and Correctional Populations</i> (2003)	10
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Effects on Violence and Laws and Policies Facilitating the Transfer of Youth from the Juvenile to the Adult Justice System: A Report on Recommendations of the Task Force on Community Preventive Services</i> , 56 MMWR 2007 RR-9 (2007)	8

Charles Epps and Steven Maynard-Moody, “Driving While Black,” <i>Washington Monthly</i> (Jan/Feb 2014).....	16
Children’s Law Center, Inc. <i>Falling Through the Cracks: A New Look at Ohio Youth in the Adult Criminal Justice System</i> (2012).....	7
Council of State Governments, <i>Locked Out: Improving Educational and Vocational Outcomes for Incarcerated Youth</i> (2015)	11
David Kocieniewski and Robert Hanley, “An Inside Story of Racial Bias and Denial; New Jersey Files Reveal Drama Behind Profiling,” <i>The New York Times</i> (Dec. 3, 2000)	16
Edward P. Mulvey and Carol A. Schubert, <i>Transfer of Juveniles to Adult Court: Effects of a Broad Policy in One Court</i> (2012).....	8
Emma Pierson <i>et al.</i> , <i>A large-scale analysis of racial disparities in police stops across the United States</i> , <i>Nat Hum Behav</i> 4 (2020).....	15, 18
Floor Letter by Sen. Prozanski	9
Jason J. Washburn <i>et al.</i> , <i>Psychiatric Disorders Among Detained Youths: A Comparison of Youths Processed in Juvenile Court and Adult Criminal Court</i> , 59 <i>PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES</i> 965 (2008)	7, 13
Jessica Feierman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Debtors’ Prison For Kids? The High Cost Of Fines And Fees In The Juvenile Justice System</i> (2016).....	10
Justice Policy Institute and Campaign for Youth Justice, <i>The Child Not the Charge: Transfer Laws Are Not Advancing Public Safety</i> (2020).....	7, 12
Kenneth J. Novak and Mitchell B. Chamlin, <i>Racial Threat, Suspicion, and Police Behavior: The Impact of Race and Place in Traffic Enforcement</i> , 58 <i>Crim & Delinq</i> 275 (2012).....	17
Latisha Jensen, “Black Portlanders Are Still Disproportionately Stopped While Driving and Walking,” <i>Willamette Week</i> (August 26, 2020)	18
Liz Ryan, <i>Youth in The Adult Criminal Justice System</i> , 35 <i>Cardozo L Rev</i> 1167 (2014).....	10, 11

Marty Beyer, <i>Experts for Juveniles at Risk of Adult Sentences</i> , in MORE THAN MEETS THE EYE: RETHINKING ASSESSMENT, COMPETENCY AND SENTENCING FOR A HARsher ERA OF JUVENILE JUSTICE 19 (P. Puritz, A. Capozello & W. Shang eds, 2002).....	11
Melissa Sickmund, U.S. Dept. of Justice Juvenile Offenders and Victims National Report Series Bulletin (2004)	12
Nat'l Ass'n Of Social Workers, <i>The Color Of Youth Transferred To The Adult Criminal Justice System: Policy & Practice Recommendations</i> (2017).....	14
Oregon Youth Authority, <i>Data and Evaluation Report: Racial and Ethnic Disparities Relative Rate Index (RRI)</i> (2018).....	14
Portland Police Bureau Strategic Services Division, Stops Data Collection: 2013 Annual Report (January 5, 2015)	18
Portland Police Bureau Strategic Services Division, Stops Data Collection: 2016 Annual Report (June 25, 2018)	19
Portland Police Bureau Strategic Services Division, Stops Data Collection 2020 Annual Report (August 3, 2021)	17
President Barack Obama, Press Conference (July 22, 2009)	17
Ralph M. Holman, <i>Oregon's New Juvenile Code</i> , 39 Or Law Rev 305 (1960)	6
Richard E. Redding, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> , JUVENILE JUSTICE BULLETIN, June 2010.....	6, 8, 12
Robin Shepard Engel and Jennifer M. Calnon, <i>Examining the Influence of Drivers' Characteristics During Traffic Stops with Police: Results from a National Survey</i> , 21 Just Q 49 (March 2004)	17
Sean Collins Walsh, "Philly has become the first big city to ban minor traffic stops said to criminalize 'driving while Black'," <i>The Philadelphia Inquirer</i> (Oct. 14, 2021).....	16

Simone Weichselbaum, Emily R. Siegel and Andrew Blankstein, “Police face a ‘crisis of trust’ with Black motorists. One state's surprising policy may help” <i>NBC News</i> (Oct. 7 2021)	16
Vincent Schiraldi and Jason Zeidenberg, <i>The Risks Juveniles Face When They Are Incarcerated With Adults</i> (1997)	12
